'City of Stars' honored to have FPJ Avenue - QC Mayor Joy

Tempo · 15 Sep 2021 · 1 · By PATRICK GARCIA

"Da King" rightfully deserves a place in the City of Stars.



So the local government of Quezon City on Tuesday lauded the Senate's decision in renaming Roosevelt Avenue to Fernando Poe Jr. (FPJ) Avenue, in honor of the late actor who was also known as the "King of Philippine movies."

Born Ronald Allan Kelley Poe, the biggest name to emerge in the movie industry used Fernando Poe Jr. as his professional name to honor his actor-director father.

The generous star is fondly referred to by his initials "FPJ" and "Da King" or "Manager" by his adoring fans and co-workers in the industry due to his long and successful career.

But to some close friends, he was simply called "Ronnie".

Whatever you call the actor for all ages, the one-time presidential candidate deserves a name in Quezon City which is widely known as the City of Stars.

"We laud the Senate, under the leadership of Senate President Vicente Tito Sotto III, for passing this measure that will give recognition to the immense contribution of FPJ not only to our movie industry but to Filipino culture in general," Quezon City Mayor Joy Belmonte said in a statement.

"We also consider it a big honor to have one of our city's main arteries named a er FPJ. A er all, Quezon City is the City of Stars and it is but fitting to name one of our major thoroughfares a er the biggest star of them all," she added.

House Bill No. 7499, which was sponsored by Senator Manny Pacquiao, sought to rename Roosevelt Avenue a er the late actor.

Senator Grace Poe, FPJ's daughter, abstained from voting on the bill.

The House measure originally sought to rename Del Monte Avenue after FPJ but it was opposed by priests, residents, and parishioners in the area because of its historical and religious significance. Sotto introduced an amendment to the measure, pushing to rename Roosevelt Avenue after FPJ because this is where his ancestral home is located.

Sotto's amendment was accepted by Pacquiao who chairs the Committee on Public Works. The measure mandates the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) to issue the necessary rules, orders, and circulars to implement the law's provisions within 60 days from its effectivity.